PART III

GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB

DEPARTMENT OF EXCISE AND TAXATION (EXCISE AND TAXATION-II BRANCH)

NOTIFICATION

The 14th July, 2021

No. G.S.R. 88/P.A.5/2017/S.164/Amd.(38)/2021.-In exercise of the powers conferred by section 164 of the Punjab Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (Punjab Act No. 5 of 2017), and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Punjab, on recommendations of the Council, is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Punjab Goods and Services Tax Rules, 2017, namely:-

RULES

- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Punjab Goods and Services Tax (Second Amendment) Rules, 2021.
- (2) They shall be deemed to have come into force on and with effect from 2nd March, 2020.
- 2. In the Punjab Goods and Services Tax Rules, 2017, in rule 31A, for sub-rule (2), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(2) The value of supply of lottery shall be deemed to be 100/128 of the face value of ticket or of the price as notified in the Official Gazette by the Organising State, whichever is higher.
 - Explanation:— For the purposes of this sub-rule, the expression "Organising State" has the same meaning as assigned to it in clause (f) of sub-rule (1) of rule 2 of the Lotteries (Regulation) Rules, 2010.".

A. VENU PRASAD,

Financial Commissioner (Taxation) and Secretary to Government of Punjab,

Department of Excise and Taxation.